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After holding three Commissioners’ meetings on Sep. 1, 8 and 15, 

2021 to review the case, the FTC finally decided that Foodpanda 

Taiwan Co., Ltd. (foodpanda) had violated Subparagraph 5 of Article 

20 of the Fair Trade Act by imposing on collaborating restaurants 

restrictions that the prices posted on the foodpanda platform had to 

be the same as the dine-in prices and that the restaurants could not 

refuse orders for food or beverages to be picked up by customers 

themselves. In addition to ordering the company to cease the 

unlawful act, the FTC imposed on it an administrative fine of NT$2 

million. 

Food and beverage delivery platforms in the country have developed 

rapidly in recent years and the market scale has grown significantly. 

In part icular, due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, 

restaurants stopped providing dine-in services and delivery platforms 

have become one of their principal sales channels. At present, 

foodpanda and Uber Eats are the two major competitors in the 

domestic food and beverage delivery platform market. Apart from the 

characteristics of the delivery platform market, the two companies 

also have huge groups of consumers and collaborating restaurants; 

therefore, they have considerable market power.  

Besides selling food and drinks to dine-in and takeout customers, 

restaurants and beverage stores also accept orders through delivery 

platforms. The costs of products sold through different channels vary. 

Restaurants and beverage stores are supposed to reflect such costs 
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in the prices, whereas consumers also have the right 

to choose the most appropriate purchasing channel 

according to their  needs. However,  foodpanda 

demanded  tha t  the  p r i ces  tha t  co l l abora t ing 

restaurants posted on the delivery platform had to be 

the same as the dine-in prices, making it impossible 

for the restaurants to reflect the cost difference 

between dissimilar sales channels in the prices. As 

a consequence, dine-in customers had to split the 

commissions for the delivery platform with customers 

ordering through the delivery platform. Foodpanda 

had no need to worry that raising the commission 

percentage would cause customers to choose to 

dine in, since the company had the incentive and the 

capacity to increase the percentage. At the same time, 

by demanding that the prices collaborating restaurants 

posted on the delivery platform had to be the same 

as the dine-in prices, foodpanda could indirectly 

ensure that the prices the restaurants posted on other 

delivery platforms would not be lower than the prices 

posted on the foodpanda delivery platform. Even if 

other delivery platforms charged lower commissions, 

the restaurants could not decrease the prices posted 

on such platforms. Consumers would not be able to 

enjoy lower prices after the restaurants reflected other 

delivery platforms’ smaller commissions on the food 

and beverage prices.

As the aforementioned measure weakened the effect 

of price competition from other delivery platforms, 

the network effect would end up making rational 

consumers continue to use a delivery platform with 

more collaborating restaurants. In other words, 

foodpanda’s demand that dine-in prices and prices 

of delivered food and beverages had to be the same 

would indirectly reduce the ability of other delivery 

platforms to compete with foodpanda.  

The FTC also found out that foodpanda insisted 

on activating the function of “customers picking up 

their orders” to allow customers to get their takeout 

orders and restaurants could not refuse orders for 

items to be “picked up by customers.” Since the 

ones ordering food and beverages to be picked 

up by themselves were originally customers of the 

restaurants, if restaurants had to unconditionally 

accept orders to be picked up by customers placed 

through the platform, they not only would be unable to 

expand the market or get new customers, but would 

also have to cope with competition from themselves 

through the platform. The original dine-in and takeout 

customers were lost to the delivery platform, yet the 

restaurants still had to pay commissions to foodpanda 

to subsidize consumers (such as giving a 21% 

discount to customers picking up their orders). The 

policy encouraged customers to pick up their orders 

and foodpanda could acquire more commissions as 

a consequence. Other than that, the company could 

also collect more commissions and obtain a stronger 

pricing capacity to create competition restraints.  

The FTC thought that restaurants could have adopted 

different pricing policies in accordance with the costs 

of various services. They should have had the liberty 

to decide whether to accept customers to pick up their 

orders. In other words, foodpanda abused its market 

power and forced collaborating restaurants to make 

the prices posted on delivery platforms the same as 

the dine-in prices, as well as not to refuse orders 

from customers intending to pick up the food and 

beverages themselves. The conduct was in violation of 

the regulation against “imposing improper restrictions 

on its trading counterparts’ business activity as part 

of the requirements for trade engagement” set forth 

in Subparagraph 5 of Article 20 of the Fair Trade Act. 

Besides, it could also lead to competition restraints. 

Therefore, in addit ion to ordering foodpanda to 

immediately cease the unlawful act, the FTC imposed 

an administrative fine of NT$2 million on the company.

Meanwhi le ,  the FTC a lso found out  that  both 

foodpanda and Uber Eats offered commission 
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discounts to restaurants that had signed exclusive 

deal contracts with them and successfully attracted 

some restaurants to sign such contracts. At present, 

the practice could not be considered in violation of the 

Fair Trade Act. However, delivery platforms have the 

economic characteristics of network effects with the 

big ones getting bigger. New competitors or smaller 

delivery platforms have to count on consumers who 

use “multi-homing (consumers and restaurants using 

multiple platforms at the same time)” to alleviate 

the network effect in order to enter the delivery 

service market. For this reason, when platforms with 

dominating power in the market restrict restaurants 

from engaging in “multi-homing” with other delivery 

platforms, this could easily lead to competit ion 

restraints. The FTC is particularly concerned about 

this and has told foodpanda and Uber Eats, the two 

major food and beverage delivery platforms, that 

the domestic delivery platform market has become 

more and more concentrated. It they continue to 

sign exclusive deal contracts with more and more 

restaurants or impose substantially enforceable 

restrictions through signing exclusive deal contracts, 

they could be in violation of the Fair Trade Act. The 

FTC will continue to keep a close watch on market 

developments and will intervene and investigate if any 

anti-competition effect is discovered. 
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The FTC at the 1,566th Commissioners’ Meeting 

on Oct. 20, 2021 reviewed the case regarding 13 

domestic trade associat ions complaining about 

Carrefour Taiwan inappropriately collecting new store 

opening sponsorships and decided that the company 

had violated Article 25 of the Fair Trade Act by asking 

for new store opening sponsorships from vendors that 

had been suppliers of Wellcome Supermarket before 

Carrefour merged with Wellcome and changed the 

name of Wellcome Supermarket to Carrefour Market. 

Therefore, the FTC imposed an administrative fine of 

NT$1.5 million on Carrefour Taiwan.  

For suppliers, supermarkets are an indispensable 

sales channel. Both sides normally cooperate on 

a long-term basis and most suppliers depend on 

logistics supermarkets. In reality, a supermarket 

usually charges suppliers a slotting allowance. The 

practice is not illegal, but this does not mean it can be 

done without any limitation. If a supermarket abuses 

its market power and asks suppliers for inappropriate 

surcharges, it will increase the operating cost of 

suppliers and deprive the suppliers of the reasonable 

profit they deserve. This is in violation of the spirit 

of fair trade. Generally speaking, most supermarket 

suppliers are small and medium enterprises. If a 

supermarket collects inappropriate surcharges, it 

can jeopardize the business management of a lot of 

suppliers and create a disadvantageous influence on 

overall economic development. For this reason, the 

collection of inappropriate surcharges is obviously 

unfair and able to affect trading order. It is in violation 

of Article 25 of the Fair Trade Act. 

Carrefour Taiwan has many outlets all  over the 

country. The company’s sales channels include 

hypermarkets and supermarkets. Since it merged 

with Wellcome Supermarket in 2020, the number 

of such outlets has exceeded 300. The suppliers 

from which Carrefour Taiwan collected sponsorships 

were mostly small and medium enterprises and the 

quantity of products that each supplier sold through 

Carrefour accounted for a rather high percentage 

of the supplier ’s annual sales. As Carrefour was 

the principal or even the largest trading counterpart 

of each supplier, any supplier having its trading 

relationship cut off by Carrefour would find it difficult to 

find a new collaborator or another way of cooperating 

within a short time to cover the damages resulting 

from losing the business partnership with Carrefour 

Taiwan. Apparently, Carrefour had the upper hand in 

its relationships with the suppliers. 

Those or ig inal ly supplying both Carrefour and 

Wellcome at the same time did not acquire new sales 

channels after Carrefour merged with Wellcome. 

Moreover, Carrefour asked for new store opening 

sponsorships based on the provisions set forth in 

the contract signed with suppliers in 2020, yet the 

operating gain and number of stores in 2021 were 

not the same as in 2020 when the contract was 

signed. However, Carrefour still asked for new store 

sponsorships according to the standard specified in 

the 2020 contract. It was obviously unfair. 

In addition, besides the fact that the suppliers would 

be likely to reflect the charges collected by Carrefour 

in their product prices and that the interests of 

consumers would be affected, it was also possible that 

Carrefour illegitimately transferred part of its outlet 

Carrefour Taiwan Collected New Store Opening Sponsorships in 
Violation of the Fair Trade Act
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management cost to the suppliers. As a consequence, 

the business relations between the company and the 

suppliers lost their balance. For suppliers who had 

already paid or were expected to pay the new store 

opening sponsorships, the impact was rather huge. 

In this case, the complaint was filed with the FTC by 

the Taiwan Confectionery Biscuit and Floury Food 

Industry Association and 12 other trade associations. 

The members of these associations totaled over 

one thousand enterprises. Apparent ly,  the fact 

that Carrefour Taiwan collected new store opening 

sponsorships at this time had a profound impact on 

trading order. 

The FTC would like to remind supermarkets that 

the collection of surcharges from suppliers has 

to be reasonable and based on the resul ts  of 

sincere negotiations between both sides. If a large 

supermarket abuses its market power to collect 

surcharges inappropriately, it will be in violation of the 

Fair Trade Act.
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The FTC decided at the 1,562nd Commissioners’ 

Meeting on Sep. 22, 2021 that Tongguan Gas Safety 

Engineering Company had violated Article 25 of the 

Fair Trade Act for deceiving consumers by concealing 

its real identity as a gas safety equipment vendor 

and misleading people to believe it was the local 

public natural gas provider. In addition to ordering 

the company to immediately cease the unlawful act, 

the FTC also imposed on it an administrative fine of 

NT$50,000.   

The findings of the FTC’s investigation showed 

that Tongguan Gas Safety Engineering Company 

distributed service notices indicating the company’s 

name as “Greater Taipei Gas” which was similar to the 

name of the local public natural gas company. Then 

its salespeople wore uniforms to visit people’s homes 

at the appointment time claiming they were there to 

perform gas safety inspections. The people mistook 

them for employees sent by the local public natural 

gas provider to inspect gas pipes and let them in. After 

the inspection, the salespeople told the people that 

certain equipment had to be replaced and collected 

the charge on the spot. 

According to the Natural Gas Enterprise Act, only 

local public natural gas companies are allowed to 

conduct gas pipe safety inspections in areas of their 

jurisdiction. Therefore, the FTC would like to remind 

people to confirm that the gas pipe safety inspection 

notices they receive have really come from the local 

public natural gas company by making a phone call 

or checking online. If gas safety inspection personnel 

call on them to perform gas safety inspections, they 

must find out the true identity of the business they 

represent. In this case, the notices referred to the 

company as “Greater Taipei Gas”, but its true identity 

was Tongguan Gas Engineering Company. In addition, 

when salespeople try to push gas safety equipment, 

people should seriously consider whether they really 

need the product before making the purchase decision 

and having it installed in order to protect their own 

interests.  

The FTC has always valued trading order in the 

gas safety equipment sales market. When it finds 

a business to be adopting deceptive means or 

concealing its true identity, the FTC will investigate 

and make sanctions according to law.

Tongguan Gas Engineering Violated the Fair Trade Act for Adopting 
Deceptive Means to Sell Gas Safety Equipment
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The FTC decided at the 1,566th Commissioners’ 

Meeting on Oct. 20, 2021 that Qianhe Enterprise Co. 

had violated Article 25 of the Fair Trade Act by using 

the pretext of holding raffles to sell water purifiers 

and the overall marketing practice was deceptive and 

obviously unfair conduct able to affect trading order. 

Therefore, citing the first section of Article 42 of the 

same act, the FTC ordered the company to cease the 

unlawful act and also imposed on it an administrative 

fine of NT$100,000. 

Between December 2019 and December 2020, 

Qianhe Enterprise Co. held raffles in a number of 

small eateries around New Taipei City, Taoyuan City 

and Taichung City. Each raffle ticket had two chances 

to win a prize. The first was the Supplier Sponsorship 

Prize of a “Negative Hydrogen Anti-oxidation Water 

Dispenser,” the market price of which was supposed 

to be NT$28,800 and 30 machines were available. 

The second consisted of free-of-charge 3C household 

appliances, vouchers and gift certificates to be drawn 

at the end of the activity. All the people taking part in 

the raffle activity were full of expectations. Then after 

each event, the company phoned people to tell them 

they had won the Sponsorship Prize and could obtain 

a “Noontime Water” water purifier for the price of 

NT$2,880.   

The FTC visited and interviewed certain prize winners 

and most of them said they would not have purchased 

the water pur i f ier  i f  they had not received the 

notification. On the raffle ticket, Qianhe Enterprise Co. 

indicated that the market price of each water purifier 

was NT$28,800. The company had never sold the 

machine for that price, and yet it told the prize winners 

they could purchase the machine at the preferential 

pr ice of  NT$2,880.  As a resu l t  o f  in format ion 

asymmetry, the prize winners believed it was a good 

deal, bought the machine and had it installed because 

of their wrong expectations. The overall marketing 

practice of Qianhe Enterprise Co. was in violation of 

Article 25 of the Fair Trade Act. 

Similar cases that the FTC has handled show that 

many water purifier businesses hold raffles to market 

their products by taking advantage of people’s 

mentality of expecting to be lucky. The practice of 

using the pretext of holding free-of-charge raffles 

to market products is in violation of the law. The 

FTC would like to urge consumers to be careful and 

seriously consider whether they really need a water 

purifier before deciding to make the purchase and 

have the machine installed in order to safeguard their 

interests. 

Qianhe Enterprise Co. Violated the Fair Trade Act by Adopting 
Deceptive Means to Sell Water Purifiers
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Construction and advertising companies often display 

the floor plan of each level to present the interior 

space design to market presale homes and attract 

homebuyers. However, most people do not know 

that the rooftop levels can only be used for approved 

purposes.  

When marketing the “Yizhu (transliteration)” housing 

project located in the North District of Hsinchu City, 

Jiading Construction Co., Ltd. and Eryue Real Estate 

Agent Co., Ltd. posted the floor plans of the A2, A7 

and A8 units on 591.com. The rooftop level 1 (R1) 

was presented with the image of a bedroom. The 

overall advertisement gave people the impression that 

R1 could be used as a bedroom, part of the interior 

space. Nevertheless, according to the Hsinchu City 

Government, R1 had been approved to be used as 

landing space and the builder had not applied to the 

Hsinchu City Government for permission to change 

the design. 

The findings of the FTC’s investigation indicated 

that, besides not applying to the building authority 

for permission to change the purposes of use, the 

builder was also aware that the floor area ratio of the 

housing project had reached the statutory upper limit. 

In other words, it was impossible to turn the landing 

space on R1 into a bedroom. Therefore, the content 

of the advertisement for the “Yizhu” housing project 

was inconsistent with the fact. It was in violation 

of Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade Act and the FTC, 

after discussion during the 1,541st Commissioners’ 

Meeting on May 5, 2021, made the decision to 

impose administrative fines of NT$500,000 on Jiading 

Construction and NT$300,000 on Eryue Real Estate 

Agent. 

The FTC would like to remind people to visit the 

Building Management Information System of the 

Construction and Planning Agency to have a look 

at the building permit and building use license of 

the housing project of concern and also request the 

builder to provide the construction drawings and 

as-built drawings in order to determine whether 

the images and texts posted by the bui lder in 

advertisements are consistent in order to ensure that 

the space in the home they buy can be used legally.

Jiading Construction and Eryue Real Estate Agent Violated the Fair 
Trade Act by Posting False Advertisements for a Housing Project
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The FTC decided at the 1,556th Commissioners’ 

Meeting on Aug. 11, 2021 that Formosa Petrochemical 

Corporation (FPC) and Mech-President Corporation 

(MPC) had violated Article 21 (1) of the Fair Trade 

Act by posting between March and April 2020 on their 

websites the claims of “95+ gasoline: the only product 

in Taiwan exceeding the national standard” and “super 

diesel: the only product in Taiwan complying with 

Euro 5.” The wording was a false and misleading 

representation with regard to quality of product and 

could also affect transaction decisions. Therefore, the 

FTC imposed administrative fines of NT$2 million on 

FPC and NT$1 million on MPC.

The domestic gasoline market is an oligopolistic 

one with Chinese Petroleum Corporation (CPC) 

and FPC being the only two suppliers. The 95+ 

gasoline from FPC and the 95 gasoline from CPC 

are both 95 unleaded gasoline specif ied in the 

ROC National Standard CNS 12641. Moreover, 

according to the opinion of the Bureau of Energy of 

the Ministry of Economic Affairs, it is specified in the 

current CNS 12641 that the octane number of 95 

unleaded gasoline may not be lower than 95. When 

FPC and MPC claimed in advertisements that 95+ 

gasoline was the only product in Taiwan exceeding 

the national standard, it gave people the impression 

that the 95+ gasoline FPC supplied to be sold by 

MPC was the only product in Taiwan that surpassed 

the octane number specif ied in the CNS 12641 

National Standard. However, the test reports from a 

just certifying unit showed that the octane number 

of 95 gasoline from CPC also exceeded the national 

standard of octane number 95. In other words, the 

95+ gasoline from FPC was not the only product 

above the national standard.    

Meanwhile, the claim of “super diesel: the only product 

in Taiwan complying with Euro 5” was referring to the 

“density 15℃” value of the product. It gave people 

the impression that the “density 15℃” value of the 

“super diesel” was the only one in Taiwan complying 

with Euro 5. The findings of the FTC’s investigation, 

however, indicated that the “density 15℃” value of 

Euro 5 automotive diesel was between “820kg/m3” 

and 845kg/m3. The test reports from a just certifying 

unit showed that the quality range values of super 

diesel products from FPC and CPC both complied 

with the “density 15℃” value of Euro 5 automotive 

diesel. This means that the super diesel from FPC 

was not the only product complying with the Euro 5 

regulation.  

As indicated above, the claims of “95+ gasoline: 

the only product in Taiwan exceeding the national 

standard” and “super diesel: the only product in 

Taiwan complying with Euro 5” were inconsistent with 

the facts. Such statements could cause the general 

public to have wrong perceptions about the petroleum 

products in question or make wrong decisions. The 

claims were in violation of Article 21 (1) of the Fair 

Trade Act. 

The FTC would like to remind enterprises that the 

use of superlative adjectives or concrete texts to 

make the quali ty of their products stand out to 

maintain the image of their brand names and enhance 

the impressions of consumers may be a common 

business practice, but the advertisements produced 

and posted by them must be based on facts in order 

not to break the law.

FPC and MPC Violated Fair Trade Act by Posting False 
Advertisements
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The FTC on Jun. 24, 2015 announced the addition 

of Article 47-1 to the Fair Trade Act. According to 

the article, 30% of the fines imposed on violators of 

the Fair Trade Act would be appropriated to set up 

the “Antitrust Fund” to be the source of rewards for 

informers reporting illegal concerted actions. At the 

1,570th Commissioners’ Meeting on Nov. 17, 2021, 

the amendment to the Regulations on Payment of 

Rewards for Reporting of Illegal Concerted Actions 

(hereinafter referred to as the regulations) was 

approved and announced to take effect on the 26th 

of the same month. The following is an outlined 

description of the key revisions:

Once a reported case is confirmed by the FTC as 

involving illegality, the reward for the informer may be 

issued even if the fines are not yet determined and 

imposed (Articles 2 and 6 amended): 

S ince concer ted ac t ions are  more d i f f i cu l t  to 

determine, the incentives for reporting are increased 

to encourage informers to unveil illegal activities. The 

amendment this time is that after the FTC investigates 

a reported case and confirms that the enterprises 

involved have violated Paragraph 1 of Article 15 of the 

Fair Trade Act but has yet to determine and impose 

the fines, the FTC may still issue the reward to the 

informer.    

As to whether fines are to be imposed in an illegal 

concerted act ion case, this wi l l  depend on the 

business scale of the violators, the seriousness of the 

violation, the profit obtained, as well as the impact on 

the market and the valid period of the power to impose 

penalties. An informer has to take the risk of retaliation 

from the offenders. For this reason, it is added in this 

amendment that the FTC may make the assessment 

of giving a reward of more than NT$50,000 dollars (the 

same currency applies hereinafter) and less than 1 

million to each informer in accordance with the value 

of the evidence provided. 

The reward upper limit and the amount for each 

informer in each case are increased (Articles 5 and 7 

amended):

It was added in this amendment that the minimum 

reward of NT$50,000 dollars for an informer reporting 

an i l legal concerted action wil l  be increased to 

100,000 dollars and can still be issued even if the 

fines are not yet determined and imposed. At the 

same time, the upper limit of each type of reward 

is increased to 200% to enhance the incentives for 

informers to report illegal concerted actions whereas 

the maximum reward is also raised from 50 million 

dollars to 100 mil l ion dollars. Furthermore, the 

standard for the calculation of rewards to be issued is 

revised from “each case” to “each informer.” Rewards 

under 1 million dollars will also be issued in one lump 

sum. 

For example, if an informer provides the meeting 

record of Enterprises A, B, C and D that engaged 

in a concerted action by making the joint decision 

to increase the product price from 100 dollars to 

200 dollars, it can be considered direct proof of 

the existence of the concerted action. No further 

investigation will be needed. After the FTC makes the 

decision to impose a fine of 500 million dollars on the 

aforesaid enterprises, the informer’s reward will be as 

high as 100 million dollars! 

Regulations on Payment of Rewards for Reporting of Illegal Concerted 
Actions Amended
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In this amendment, the qualifications of informers 

are also extended to reduce the negative limits on 

informers to whom this regulation originally did not 

apply (Articles 3 and 4 amended). In addition, it 

was taken into consideration that the amount of the 

informer’s reward had to be determined according to 

the value of the evidence provided. Therefore, Article 

5 was deleted. For further details, please visit the 

website of the FTC (https://www.ftc.gov.tw/internet/

english/doc/docDetail.aspx?uid=647&docid=14680).  

The  FTC wou ld  l i ke  to  u rge  the  pub l i c  to  be 

enthusiast ic about informing the FTC of i l legal 

concerted actions by providing related evidence. At 

the same time, the FTC also would like to remind 

businesses not to establish mutual understandings 

with competitors by signing contracts or achieving 

agreements of any form to jointly decide product or 

service prices or quantities or engage in any illegal 

concerted action to restrict the business activity of 

each other in order not to break the law. 

The Standard for Payment of Rewards for Reporting Illegal Concerted Actions

Unit: NT dollar 

Type of Value of Evidence 
Provided by Informers 

Ratio of Informer 
Reward to Total Fines 

Maximum 
Informer 
Reward 

Reward Upper Limit 
Increased to 200% in 

Cases with Fines Totaling 
More than 200 Million 

but Less than 500 Million 

Reward Upper Limit 
Increased to 500% in 

Cases with Fines 
totaling More than 

500 Million 
 

Helpful in Launching of 
Investigative Procedure   

5% 1 million  2 million  5 million 

 
Able to Prove Indirectly the 

Existence of Mutual 
Understanding on the 

Concerted Action 
10% 10 million 20 million 50 million 

 
Able to Prove Directly the 
Existence of the Mutual 
Understanding on the 

Concerted Action and No 
Further Investigation 

Needed 

20% 20 million 40 million 100 million 

Source: The FTC 
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Complaint cases received are cases in which informers present to the FTC personally signed written 

(including emails, faxes, etc.) or oral statements (which are filed as records or complaints) that describe 

concrete evidence of activities suspected of being in violation of the Fair Trade Act or the Multi-level 

Marketing Supervision Act or personally signed statements transferred from other agencies. Statistics 

show that the FTC received 2,077 reported cases (accounting for 82% of the total number of cases) in 

2021 and reviewed 2,255 cases (including 178 cases that had remained unclosed at the end of 2020). 

Between 2017 and the end of 2021 (hereinafter referred to as the five recent years) the FTC received a 

total of 8,912 reported cases. (Table 1) 

2,125 reported cases were closed in 2021, but 104 cases had to be subtracted, including the ones 

concluded as not belonging to the jur isdict ion of  the FTC, those in which the review process was 

suspended due to procedural inconsistency and cases involving repeated complaints (hereinafter referred 

to as cases in which investigations were launched). Sanctions were made in 27 cases and no sanctions 

were made in 77 cases. 8,952 reported cases were closed in the five recent years. 530 of them were 

cases in which investigations were launched. Among them, sanctions were handed down in 130 cases, no 

sanctions were made in 397 cases, and administrative disposal was decided in 3 cases. (Table 1)

Table 1 Statistics on Complaint Cases Processed in the 5 Recent Years
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Table 1 Statistics on Complaint Cases Processed in the 5 Recent Years 
 Unit: Case;  

Year 

Reported 
Case 

Processed 
Cases 

 Handling Result 

Ratio to 
Total 

Number of 
Cases  

Total 

Sanctions 
Made No 

Sanctions 
Made 

Administrative 
Disposals 

Suspension of 
Review Others 

Number of 
cases Disposition 

Total 
(2017-2021) 

8,912 76.1 8,952 130 139 397 3 8,108 314 

2017 1,671 73.0 1,728 36 36 104 1 1,485 102 

2018 1,802 73.0 1,782 35 36 81 - 1,617 49 

2019 1,507 73.7 1,502 19 21 77 - 1,386 20 

2020 1,855 77.5 1,815 13 13 58 2 1,692 50 

2021 2,077 82.4 2,125 27 33 77 - 1,928 93 

Notes:  
1. The total number of cases refers to the aggregate of complaint cases, concerted action approval applications, merger notifications, interpretation 

applications and cases in which the FTC initiated ex officio investigations.  
2. Others included cases consolidated and cases in which investigations were suspended in accordance with Article 28 of the Fair Trade Act. 

 
In 2021, there were 104 cases in which investigations were launched. Among them, 

sanctions were made in 27 cases, accounting for 26.0% of the cases in which investigations 
were launched. Compared to the 17.8% in the previous year, there was an 8.2% increase. In the 
five recent years, sanctions were made in 130 reported cases, accounting for 24.5% of the total 
number of cases in which investigations were launched. (Figure 1) 
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In 2021, there were 104 cases in which investigations were launched. Among them, sanctions were made 

in 27 cases, accounting for 26.0% of the cases in which investigations were launched. 8.2 percentage 

point up from the preceding year (17.8%). In the five recent years, sanctions were made in 130 reported 

cases, accounting for 24.5% of the total number of cases in which investigations were launched. (Figure 1)

Figure 1 Percentages of Sanctions of Reported Cases in which Investigations were Launched in the 5 
Recent Years

Among the reported cases in the five recent years, the FTC made the decision to impose sanctions and 

issued 139 dispositions which involved 94 wholesale and retail businesses (67.6%), the largest group. The 

publishing, audio and video production, information and communications enterprises, and manufacturing 

industry came next with 10 cases (7.2%) each. 9 cases were associated with real estate businesses (6.5%). 

Judged according to the amount of the fine, the NT$62.95 mill ion (53.6%) imposed on manufacturing 

enterprises was the highest, followed by the NT$25.30 million (21.6%) imposed on wholesale and retail 

businesses. (Figure 2)

Figure 2 The Amounts of Fines Imposed in Reported Cases in the 5 Recent Years—by Industry

Figure 1 Percentages of Reported Cases in which Investigations were Launched in the 5 Recent 
Years 
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The fines imposed in reported cases in the five recent years totaled NT$117.35 million.  
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FTC Activities in November and December 2021

 On Nov. 5, the FTC held a presentation on “The Fair Trade Commission Regulations against False Advertising 
and Past Cases” in Taichung City. 

 On Nov. 8, the FTC held a workshop on “Competition Issues Regarding Online Game Opportunity Products.” 

 On Nov. 10, the FTC conducted an activity entitled “Various Aspects of Trading Traps” at Tainan City Chamber 
of Commerce. 

 On Nov. 12, the FTC held a presentation on “The Fair Trade Commission Regulations against False Advertising 
and Past Cases” in Kaohsiung City.

 On Nov. 19, the FTC held a presentation on “The Fair Trade Commission Regulations against False Advertising 
and Past Cases” in Yilan County.

 On Nov. 19, the FTC conducted the “2021 Fair Trade Act Special Topic Lecture—An Analysis of Past Cases 
Involving the Fair Trade Act” in Kaohsiung City. 

 On Nov. 22, the FTC held the “Fair Trade Act and Multi-level Marketing Supervision Act Training Camp” at the 
Department of Finance of National Pingtung University.  

 On Nov. 23 and 29, the teachers and students of the Department of Financial and Economic Law of Chung 
Yuan Christian University and the Graduate Institute of Technology Management, National Taiwan University of 
Science and Technology attended the “Fair Trade Act and Multi-level Marketing Supervision Act Training Camp” 
at the FTC. 

 On Dec. 9 and 10, the FTC held the “28th Seminar on Competition Policy and the Fair Trade Act”. 

 On Dec. 10 and 23, the FTC conducted the “Fair Trade Act and Multi-level Marketing Supervision Act Training 
Camp” at the Department of Economics of National Dong Hwa University and the Department of Financial and 
Economic Law of National Kaohsiung University, respectively. 

 On Dec. 17, the teachers and students of the Department of Public Finance and Taxation of Takming University 
of Science and Technology attended the “Fair Trade Act and Multi-level Marketing Supervision Act Training 
Camp” at the FTC.  

 On Dec. 24, the FTC held the 2021 “Law Observance and Competition in the Manufacturing Industry” 
presentation in Kaohsiung City.

1.The FTC holding the “The Fair Trade Commission Regulations against False Advertising and Past Cases” in Taichung City
2.The FTC conducting an activity entitled “Various Aspects of Trading Traps” at Tainan City Chamber of Commerce

1 2
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3.The FTC holding a presentation on “The Fair Trade Commission Regulations against False Advertising and Past Cases” in Yilan County
4.The FTC conducting the “2021 Fair Trade Act Special Topic Lecture—An Analysis of Past Cases Involving the Fair Trade Act” in Kaohsiung City
5.The FTC holding the “28th Seminar on Competition Policy and the Fair Trade Act”
6.The FTC holding the 2021 “Law Observance and Competition in the Manufacturing Industry” presentation in Kaohsiung City

3

5

4

6
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FTC International Exchanges in November and December 2021

 From Nov. 17 to 19, the FTC attended the OCN Cartel Workshop (videoconferencing). 

 On Nov. 18 and 19, the FTC attended a workshop on “Legal Barriers to Competition in Specialized Professions: 
Evaluation and Reform Experience” held by the OECD (videoconferencing).   

 On Nov. 29 and 30, the FTC attended the November Routine Meeting of the OECD Competition Committee 
(videoconferencing). 

 From Dec. 1 to 8, the FTC attended the meeting held by each working group of the OECD Competition 
Committee and the Global Forum on Competition (videoconferencing). 

 On Dec. 13 and 14, the FTC’s staff members served as lecturers during the workshop on “New Economic 
Issues in Merger Review” held by the Indonesia Competition Commission (videoconferencing). 
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